Public Document Pack

Regeneration and Environment Policy
and Performance Committee
Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 3 February 2015
6.00 pm

Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Vicky Rainsford
691 8271
victoriarainsford@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

MEMBERS' CODE OF
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP

CONDUCT

-

DECLARATIONS

OF

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
the nature of the interest.
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping
arrangement.
2.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd
December 2014.

3.

STREET CLEANSING POST BUDGET OPTIONS (Pages 9 - 28)

4.

MONITORING THE HIGHWAYS CONTRACT (Pages 29 - 40)

5.

DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 41 - 46)

6.

BUDGET MONITOR REPORT INCLUDING REVENUE, SAVINGS
AND CAPITAL (Pages 47 - 56)

7.

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY
ARRANGEMENTS
To receive a verbal presentation.

8.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 57 - 60)

9.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR

Agenda Item 2

Public Document Pack

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 3 December 2014
Present:

Deputies:

31

Councillor

M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors

KJ Williams
D Mitchell
S Williams
J Crabtree
M Daniel
R Gregson

Councillors

T Anderson (for A Hodson)
B Berry ( for G Ellis)

MEMBERS'
CODE
OF
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP

CONDUCT

A Leech
S Niblock
D Realey
J Stapleton
J Hale
T Pilgrim

-

DECLARATIONS

OF

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
No such declarations were made.

32

MINUTES
Councillor Anita Leech requested that minute 30 be amended to state that it
had been herself that had reported upon the meeting of the Liverpool City
Region Scrutiny Panel and not the Chair, as was specified in the minutes
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November be
approved, subject to the above amendment.

33

DWP WORK PROGRAMME

Page 1

A Report by the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment provided
Members with information on the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)
Work Programme launched throughout Great Britain in June 2011. The report
set out the latest performance data for delivery in Wirral as published by DWP
and sought to provide comparators were available. The Report indicated that
the most recent DWP worklessness data for May 2014 shows that Wirral has
28,750 people claiming an out of work benefit, this is 14.6% of the working
age population. Paragraph 5.3 of the report set out Job Outcomes and it was
reported that there had been 1,790 job outcomes in Wirral since June 2011.
A Member sought clarification on the definition of ‘JSA Early Entrant.’ The
Head of Regeneration informed Members that he would contact Members
with this information following the meeting.
A Member enquired as to whether there are figures available to break down
the data by Ward or Constituency.
It was explained that the DWP have covered a very large geographical area,
therefore, at this stage it is difficult to obtain specific information for
Constituencies or Wards.
The Cha
[...]
.
The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded by stating that there is no
specific legislation to cover this, however, it only has to be proven that
behaviour is having an adverse effect upon the community for powers to be
served.
A Member queried paragraph 11.2 of the report stating how authorisation had
been given to a wide range of suitable Officers who can enforce CPN’s or
PSPO. Clarification was sought as to who these Officers should be.
It was reported that such Officers would include members of the ASBO team,
Officers from Parks and Countryisde. Officers from Street Scene and
Community Patrol would also receive training. The possibility of extending
powers to PCSO’s had also been discussed.
A Member sought clarification as to whether the powers would be extended to
residential streets.
The Legal Advisor advised that the legislation applies to all open spaces,
including residential streets.
A discussion was had regarding the possibility of powers being extended to
PSCO and it was suggested that Officers explore this option.
It was then moved by Councillor D Mitchell and seconded by Councillor R
Gregson and
Resolved: - That Officers explore the possibility of extending powers
and working alongside PSCO’s in tackling the issues of dangerous dogs

Page 3

Members thanked Officers for work undertaken in constructing the report and
welcomed all new powers. It was suggested that an update report be brought
back to a meeting after six months to inform Members of progress.
Resolved –
(1) That Officers explore the possibility of extending powers and
working alongside PSCO’s in tackling the issues of dangerous
dogs
(2) That the report be noted

35

INVESTING IN WIRRAL'S INFRASTRUCTURE
A Report by the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment set out
the Directorate’s response to the matters raised regarding investment in
Wirral’s highways infrastructure in the Notice of Motion to Council in July 2014
( Minute 33 refers).A report had been bought to the Re
[...]
ANGEMENTS
Councillor Anita Leech, Combined Authority Scrutiny Link, addressed the
Committee to provide Members with a progress report
A Report by Councillor Mike Sullivan updated Members and provided notes
on the Liverpool City Region Scrutiny Board (LCRSB) development day.
In addition to the report, Councillor Leech informed Member that further
meeting dates would be:
•
•
•
•

8th July 2015
28th October 2015
14th January 2016
8th April 2016

Resolved – That the report be noted.

37

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
A report by the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Policy and
Performance Committee updated Members on the current position regarding
the Work Programme, which aligned with the corporate priorities of the
Council and was made up of a variety of scrutiny reviews, standing items and
requested officer reports, providing the Committee with an opportunity to plan
and regularly review its work across the municipal year.
Resolved – That the Work Programme for 2014/2015 be approved.

38

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC
FRIDAY 21ST NOVEMBER

REPRESENTATION

PANEL

MINUTES-

Councillor Steve Williams, Chair of the Highways and Traffic Representation
Panel presented the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2014. The
Panel had considered a proposal to introduce a resident parking scheme on
roads to the rear of the Floral Pavilion, New Brighton.

Page 6

Resolved – That the Committee recommend to the Cabinet Member for
Highways and Transport that the proposed resident parking scheme on
roads to the rear of the Floral Pavilion be approved.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
WIRRAL COUNCIL
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2015

SUBJECT:

IMPACT OF THE 2013 £1M STREET
CLEANSING BUDGET OPTION

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL

REPORT OF:

KEVIN ADDERLEY, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO
HOLDER:
KEY DECISION?

COUNCILLOR BERNIE MOONEY,
ENVIRONMENT & SUSTAINABILITY

NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides an overview of the significant changes made to Wirral Council’s
street cleansing programme in July 2013 in order to implement £1M revenue savings
proposal. Up to date cleansing performance figures are provided as well as the
current cleansing frequencies and an overview of current and planned initiatives to
mitigate risks associated with operating reduced cleansing frequencies.

2.0 BACKGROUND
2.1 In July 2013, the Waste and Environmental Streetscene Services Contract was
reduced by £1m pa. This saving reflected changes to the street cleansing
methodologies and frequencies necessary to assist the Council to meet budgetary
challenges as a result of the reduction in government grants. Biffa Waste Services
agreed to the £1m reduction in contract payment in return for a number of negotiated
variations (Appendix 1 refers) and assistance with transitional costs that Wirral were
legally obliged to compensate them for, such as voluntary redundancy costs and
retirement strain costs. A £1m transitional fund was set aside to assist with the
realisation of the saving. A breakdown of how this money has been spent is detailed
in Table 1 below.

Page 9

Table 1: Transitional fund allocation
2013-14
Biffa Operative redundancy costs
Biffa Operative Augmentation costs
Q2 start to £1m saving (covering Q1)
2013-14 Total
2014-15

£
360,000
101, 975
250,000
711,975
£

Purchase of 2 x pavement sweepers
Purchase of litter bins
2014-15 Total

134,746
29,198
163,944

Total Expenditure to date
Remaining fund

875,919
124,081

2.2 The majority of the savings were achieved through a reduction in the frontline
operatives. In total, the street cleansing service reduced its frontline service by 41
operatives, representing 39% of the workforce. Street cleansing frequencies in most
areas were significantly reduced, with areas formerly enjoying a weekly cleanse being
reduced to 4 weekly, and areas formerly scheduled for a monthly cleanse now only
being cleanse
[...]
elements to determine a baseline position should
the indicator be retained from 2016/17 onwards and a decision be made to
enhance it. Grounds maintenance is not carried out by Biffa but the standards and

Page 13

frequencies of maintenance and weed control directly impact on Biffa’s ability to
cleanse effectively, and vice versa.
Such detailed monitoring should facilitate
closer working relationships between service areas.
It is proposed that improving the standard of cleanse on the joint audits becomes
one of four main 2015/16 “work streams” to be monitored by the Partnering Board.
3.1.3.2 Benchmarking
Waste and Environmental Services have joined APSE Performance Networks to
enable detailed benchmarking of standards and costs. As a member of the
Performance Networks, Wirral will be able to constantly challenge itself to improve
and through sharing good practice be able to ensure Biffa’s cleansing operations
are reviewed to fully understand the benefits of utilising emerging technology and
modern working practices.
Since the cessation of the National Indicator set, many Local Authorities stopped
auditing street cleansing in the same way, making it difficult to bench mark
performance. However, annual statistics are still produced through Keep Britain
Tidy at a national and regional level. The joint funded monitor post will resume
NI195 cleansing audits from April 2015. Both borough wide and constituency area
measurements will be taken and benchmarked through the APSE membership and
Wirral’s annual Keep Britain Tidy Membership.
3.2

Alleyway Dumping
Monitoring of the volumes of waste deposited in the borough’s alleyways gave early
indications that increasing the cleansing frequencies from 4 weekly to 12 weekly
actually reduced the amount of waste fly tipped by around 12%. This suggested
that providing a more frequent waste cleansing service can inadvertently
encourage some residents to dump their rubbish, in the knowledge that it will be
dealt with. However, the obst
[...]
d, the reports of over
flowing litterbins significantly increased. It took several months for the new
neighbourhood team to understand the demands for litter bin provision in their
constituency area and adapt their rounds in order service the litter bins in an
optimal way. The crews worked closely with the Council to identify locations for
additional or larger litterbins and an ongoing installation programme is now
underway. Chart 3 below details the historical and current reports for overflowing
litter bins. It shows that the number of overflowing litter bins reported has almost
reduced to original levels. In addition, every overflowing litter bin reported has
been emptied within contractual timescales since August 2014.

Page 16

Chart 3: Overflowing litterbin reports (CRM)

Not actioned

Overflowing Litter Bins
December '12 to November '14
120
100

27

80
0

60
1
2

0

33

Sep-14

Aug-14

14

0

22 26

Nov-14

21

0

Oct-14

39 44

Jul-14

27 28
17

Jan-14

Dec-13

Nov-13

Oct-13

Sep-13

18

4

May-14

33

29

0
1

0

1

4

Jun-14

1

Feb-14

35

Aug-13

Jun-13

3

May-13

14 17 14

Apr-13

6

2

0
8

Mar-13

Dec-12

0

0

48

Feb-13

16

1
0

1

Jul-13

1

Jan-13

20

1
4

Apr-14

5
65

Mar-14

84

40

3.5 Fly tipping and rapid responses
Chart 4 details the number of CRM reports we received in 2012/13, compared to the
year the budget option was introduced for fly tipping, rapid responses (dangerous fly
tips and spillages) and removal of dead animals. The number of fly tips reported has
reduced by 36%. This is likely to be due to the proactive removal work carried out by
the neighbourhood teams, providing some evidence to support that allocating
resources to a defined geographical area can manage down front of office demand for
services. The number of rapid responses and dead animals reported has increased
by around 30% and 21% respectively. This indicates that members of the public are
more likely to report hazardous fly tips now that the regular cleansing team
[...]
ption in March 2013. Despite the short lead time, the Waste and Environmental
Streetscene Services Contractor worked closely with workforce unions and the
Council to implement the operational changes on time, and without any significant
disruption to the service. No compulsory redundancies were necessary, eliminating
risks of industrial action. Risks were accurately identified from the outset and continue
to be managed effectively to ensure Wirral continues to benefit from good cleansing
standards. The introduction of a long term litter prevention strategy is imminent and is
critical to ensuring that the burden of street cleansing costs are managed down in the
long term.
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
13.1 Members are requested to:
(1) Note the information provided in the report, including the recasting of the Waste
Provisions budget as detailed in Section 7.1;
(2) Endorse the inclusion of the Annual Litter Reduction programme in the Waste and
Environmental Service Plan;
(3) Endorse the proposals to use of the remaining transitional funds (£124k) to fund
behaviour change initiatives over the next two years until March 2017.
14.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
14.1 To continue to mitigate risks associate with the budget option and support the
achievement of high cleansing standards in Wirral in the face of reducing revenue
budgets.
REPORT AUTHOR:

Tara Dumas
Waste & Environmental Services Manager
telephone: (0151 606 2453)
email: taradumas@wirral.gov.uk

Page 22

APPENDICES
Appendix A: Variation Order associated with the Street Cleansing £1m budget option.

REFERENCE MATERIAL
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting

Date

Council

5th March 2013

Cabinet

8 November 2012

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Agenda Item 4
WIRRAL COUNCIL
REGENERATION
AND
ENVIRONMENT
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

POLICY

AND

3 FEBRUARY 2015
SUBJECT:

MONITORING OF THE HIGHWAYS TERM
CONTRACTS

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL WARDS

REPORT OF:

KEVIN ADDERLEY, STRATEGIC
DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND
ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO
HOLDER:

CLLR STUART WHITTINGHAM,
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT

KEY DECISION?

NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the Directorate’s response to the request by the
Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance Committee of the 3rd
December with regard to monitoring of the Highways contracts.
1.2 The report provides details of the management arrangements and expected
outcomes for the new contract and its mobilisation from 1 April 2014, following
completion of the previous contract.
1.3 Details are provided of the demobilisation of the previous contract and any
outstanding matters.
1.4 The maintenance of highways is a statutory duty.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 It was resolved by Cabinet on the 14th March 2013 for the Strategic Director for
Regeneration and Environment to proceed with the development and
procurement of a single strategic contract for highway services to be effective
from 1st April 2014 [Minute 229 refers].
2.2 The scope of the service provided would remain the same as the then existing
Colas contract.
2.3 The contract duration of four years plus up to two years extension subject to
meeting the requirements of the contract performance indicators.

Page 29

2.4 The procurement of the new contract coincided with the launch of a new
procurement and model contract documents as part of the governmentsponsored Highway Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP). The contract
is based on the NEC Term Service Documents. HMEP also have developed a
suite of documents to enhance the existing standard documentation published
by the Department for Transport, with the focus being on maintenance of local
road networks.
2.5 The contract was procured using the Restricted Contract Procedure with the
estimated total value being in the range of £30 to £33 million over the full six
year contract term.
2.6 Three companies completed tenders by the closing date of 14th October 2013.
2.7 BAM Nuttall were awarded the contract as detailed in the Cabinet report of 7th
November 2013 [Minute 96 refers].
2.8 The award was subject to a standstill period in accordance with the Public
Contracts Regulations 2006.
2.9 A number of procedural questions were received from unsuccessful tenderers
during the standstill period which delayed contract award to 30th January 2014.
2.10 Colas Contract
Following the decision by Colas Limited not to consider the extension to their
existing contract, they were aware the service provision would cease on the 31
March 2014.
2.11 In October 2013 Colas submitted a demobilisation plan, and worked closely
with Officers to ensure that all operational risks were managed.
3.0 NEW CONTRACT MOBILISATION
3.1 Following the award to BAM Nuttall a number of meetings took place to develop
and implement a mobilisation plan and risk register.
3.2 The key tasks identified in the mobilisation plan were:§ Transfer of staff (TUPE)
§ Operational Depot
§ I.T. and Communication links
§ The risk of winter weather at handover
3.3 Transfer of staff
Following an initial 3-way meeting facilitated by Officers, regular meetings took
place between BAM Nuttall and Colas with regard which staff would transfer,
their working conditions and Pension arrangements.
Further meetings took place between BAM Nuttall and transferring employees
of the contractor and trade unions in groups and then one to one to explain the

Page 30

vision of the new contract, employment matters and for BAM Nuttall to gain
understanding each person’s role within the old contract.
In addition to these meetings, medicals took place which demonstrated the
good working relationship between BAM Nuttall and Colas that these were
undertaken jointly; reducing costs and speeding up the process.
Committee should note that all these tasks were completed before the 1st April
ensuring all staff had been consulted in the process and were ready to provide
the service from the start date. A full induction 
[...]
16,434

553

23,412

1,111
50

10

156
980
1,030

Start Up/Delivery
Start Up/Delivery
Start Up/Delivery
Conception
Start Up/Delivery
Start Up

Start Up/Delivery
Start Up/Delivery

Delivery
808
13,903

Agenda Item 8
WIRRAL COUNCIL
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY & PERFORMANCE
COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2015
SUBJECT:

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT

REPORT OF:

THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report updates Members on the current position regarding the work
programme for the Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance
Committee.
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance Committee is
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual work programme. This work
programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council and be
informed by service priorities and performance, risk management information,
public or service user feedback and referrals from Cabinet or Council.
2.2 The work programme is made up of a combination of scrutiny reviews, standing
items and requested officer reports. This provides the committee with an
opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year.
3.0 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

POLICY

&

PERFORMANCE

3.1 The work programme was presented to the Regeneration and Environment
Policy and Performance Committee held on 22 September 2014. The work
programme was subsequently approved and is attached as Appendix 1.
3.2 At the Agenda Setting Meeting held on 6 January 2015, the Chair and Party
Spokespersons of the Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance
Committee agreed for two items to be added to the Work Programme. These
items are:
•
•

A Task & Finish Review on the Council’s Coastal Strategy.
A Task & Finish Review on homelessness within Wirral.

4.0 PREVIOUS / CURRENT SCRUTINY REVIEWS – UPDATE
4.1 Car Parking Scrutiny Review

Page 57

The approach to monitoring the implementation of the recommendations ma

Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 February 2015

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors KJ Williams
D Mitchell
S Williams
J Crabtree
M Daniel
R Gregson

S Niblock
D Realey
J Stapleton
G Ellis
J Hale
T Pilgrim

Deputies: Councillors T Johnson (for A Leech)

39 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were made.

40 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December be 
approved.

41 STREET CLEANSING POST BUDGET OPTIONS 

A report by the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment provided 
Members with an overview of significant changes made to Wirral Council’s 
street cleaning programme in July 2013 in order to implement £1 million 
savings proposal.



Tara Dumas, Environmental & Waste Services Manager and Gary Robinson, 
Representative from Biffa presented the report. It was reported that Wirral 
Council had worked closely with Biffa to redesign street cleansing as a means 
to assist the Council to meet budgetary challenge as a result of reduction in 
government grants.

Members were informed that the majority of the savings had been achieved 
through a reduction in frontline operatives. Street cleansing frequencies in 
most areas had been significantly reduced, with areas that had formally had a 
weekly cleanse now being reduced to 4 weekly and areas formally scheduled 
for a monthly cleanse now only being cleansed once every 12 weeks. 
Members heard that in order to mitigate the risk that some areas may not 
meet standards, agreement had been granted to fund a joint monitoring post 
in order for other members of the team to focus on more proactive work.

It was reported that through monitoring of the volumes of waste deposited in 
the Borough’s alleyways gave early indications that increasing the cleaning 
frequencies from 4 weekly to 12 weekly had reduced the amount of waste fly 
tipping by around 12%. It was suggested that through providing a more 
frequent waste cleansing service can inadvertently encourage some residents 
to dump their rubbish, in the knowledge that it will be dealt with.

Members then heard that the number of fly tips reported had reduced by 36% 
and there had been a number of prosecutions made against offenders.

It was reported that when the reduced cleansing facilities were first 
introduced, reports of overflowing litterbins significantly increased. Crews are 
now working closely with the Council to identify locations for additional or 
large litterbins and an ongoing installation programme is now underway.

It was explained that if Members were to endorse the recommendation 
contained in the report to use the remaining transitional funds (£124k) this 
would be spent upon behaviour changing initiatives. This would include the 
introduction of “environmental awareness workshops” for alleyway dumping 
and potentially littering offenders which will aim to provide Wirral with a better 
understanding of values and attitudes of offenders. Other initiates were set 
out in section 7.2 of the report. 

A Member queried the impact of the reduction in frontline operatives that had 
represented 41 staff and 39% of the workforce.

In response, Mr Robinson explained that the service had remained constant 
and to a high standard.

A Member then queried penalty charges and the possibility of introducing a 
scheme whereby offenders are instructed to pick up litter.



It was explained there has been a wide range of research had been 
conducted into suitable deterrents for perpetrators. There is already a pool of 
volunteers who litter pick, this can be difficult to risk assess and is resource 
intensive. 

A Councillor enquired about “gateway areas” and queried how often these 
areas are reviewed

It was explained that gateway areas are generally around areas such as 
motorway joining points, train stations and other investment areas.

Comments were raised regarding the need to educate some residents on 
recycling and it was reported that there will be four Recycling Officers in place 
to target specific areas and a programme of door knocking will begin shortly.

A Member raised a concern regarding rubbish being placed on the highway 
behind litter bins and enquired as to whether this issue was being targeted. 
Members heard from the Environmental and Waste Services Manager that as 
and when these issues are reported then an Officer will investigate the matter. 
Members where then reminded that legislation states that if rubbish is placed 
upon the floor then this is considered to be a “fly tip.”

The Chair thanked Officers for the report and bought to the Committees 
attention that this meeting had been the last for Tara Dumas, Environment 
and Waste Services Manager at Wirral Council. The Chair and 
Spokespersons commended Tara for all her excellent work within the 
Department and wished her well in her new position in her new authority.

Resolved: That the Committee:-

(1) note the information provided in the report, including the 
recasting of the Waste Provisions budget as detailed in Section 
7.1;

(2) endorse the inclusion of the Annual Litter Reduction programme 
in the Waste and Environmental Service Plan and; 

(3) endorse the proposals to use the remaining transitional funds 
(£124k) to fund behaviour change initiatives over the next two 
years until March 2017. 

42 MONITORING THE HIGHWAYS CONTRACT 



A Report by the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment set out 
the Directorate’s response to the request by the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee on the 3rd December with 
regard to monitoring of the Highways Contract. The report provided details of 
the management arrangements and expected outcomes for the new contract 
and its mobilisation from 1 April 2014, following completion of the previous 
contract. 

It was explained that a decision had been made by Colas Limited not to 
consider an extension to their existing contract and in October 2013 Colas 
had submitted a demobilisation plan and worked closely with Officers to 
ensure that all operational risks were managed. Members were reminded that 
BAM Nuttall were awarded the contract as detailed in the Cabinet report of 7th 
November 2013. 

Members heard that meetings had taken place between BAM Nuttall and 
Colas with regard to which staff would transfer, their working conditions and 
pension arrangements. Members were then informed that there had been a 
delay in the contract award to BAM, therefore Colas had an extension to their 
depot to the 30th April 2014.

Representatives from Bam Nuttall including Matt Stacey, Business Unit 
Manager and Steve Addison, Project Manager attended the Committee and 
delivered a presentation. Members were informed about the Governance of 
the organisation, performance monitoring, supply chain partners and  
provided information about health and safety.

Officer and representatives from Bam Nuttall responded to questions from 
Members including queries about whether there were any extra costs to the 
Authority following the extension of the Colas contract and compatibility of IT 
systems

Members were informed that there no additional costs for the Authority. In 
terms of consideration of IT systems, Members heard that Bam Nuttall can 
integrate with Council systems.

A Member enquired about the time scales involved for replacing street lights.

Members were informed that there had been a spike in street lighting 
replacements recently, however, there is a significant back log that is currently 
being dealt with. 

Resolved: That the Committee:-

(1) note the contents of the report and eth successful mobilisation of 
the new Highways Service Contract;



(2) note the successful demobilisation of the Colas’ contract and;

(3) endorse the objectives of the new contract outlined in Section 7.4 
of the report. 

43 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

A Report by the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment updated 
Members in relation to performance as at 30th November 2014 against the 
delivery of the Regeneration and Environment Directorate Plan 2014/15.

A Member enquired into the reasoning behind lower levels of affordable 
housing in comparison to previous years.

Members were informed that the grant that had previously been available had 
been significantly reduced, therefore resources available had been 
diminished.

A Member then enquired about numbers of empty properties within the 
Borough and was informed that a recent audit demonstrated that there are 
around 6,000.

The Committee were informed by the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment that a recent report had indicated that Wirral had increased its 
Gross Value Added (GVA) by 7%, a higher level than anywhere else in the 
country.

Resolved – That the Committee use the information contained within the 
report to inform its future work programme.

44 BUDGET MONITOR REPORT INCLUDING REVENUE, SAVINGS AND 
CAPITAL 

A Report by the Acting Section 151 Officer set out the financial monitoring 
information. The Report was written with the aim to give Members sufficient 
detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate. Appended to the 
Report was the Revised Capital Programme for 2014/15.

Resolved – That the Financial Monitoring Report be noted. 

45 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS 



The Chair of the Committee reported that the Liverpool City Region Scrutiny 
Panel meeting due to be held on 21st January had been cancelled and 
replaced with a briefing session and an initial scoping meeting to discuss 
European Funding

Members were informed that the briefing session was attended by Alan 
Welby, Executive Director for Key Growth Sectors at the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Martin Eyres, Head of European Affairs at Liverpool City 
Council. 

It was reported that the briefing session had included a presentation setting 
out the current context in relation to European Funding in the Liverpool City 
Region. The Panel had considered two areas to be looked at. These being:

(i) the commissioning/ bidding framework bring developed to underpin the 
local delivery of the European Programme 2014-2020 and;

(ii) the governance arrangements in place to shape and oversee the local 
operation of this programme.

Members heard that it was proposed that this review would be conducted 
during the period from February to March 2015, with a view to submitting a 
report/ recommendations to the formal meeting of the Panel on 8 April 2015. It 
was also proposed that the review will compromise two evidence sessions, 
one for each topic followed up by a wrap- up session to consider the content 
of the final report and recommendations.

46 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

A Report by the Chair of the Committee updated Members on the current 
position regarding the work programme for the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee.

It was reported that at the agenda setting meeting held on 6 January 2015, 
the Chair and Party Spokespersons for this Committee agreed for two items 
to be added to the Work Programme including:

 A Task and Finish Review on the Council’s Coastal Strategy
 A Task and Finish Review on homelessness within Wirral.

Members heard that the task and finish review on the Councils Coastal 
Strategy would commence this year whilst the review on homelessness would 
begin in the new municipal year. Members were advised that membership of 
the Council’s Coastal Strategy Task and Finish Group would be Councillors 
Sullivan, Hale and Mitchell. 



A Member requested that the issue of utility companies that had been causing 
damage to areas of the Borough be considered as an item of the Committee’s 
Work Programme. The Member was informed that Wirral Council are moving 
towards becoming a Permit Authority, however, this matter may be 
considered at a later date. 

A Member then requested that levels of under occupancy be reviewed in the 
future.

Resolved – That Members approve the Regeneration and Environment 
Policy and Performance Committee work programme for 2014/15.

47 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair highlighted that as the next meeting of the Committee scheduled 
for 20 April 2015 was due to be held during purdah, he proposed that the next 
meeting be brought forward and proposed that this meeting would now be 
held on 23 March 2015 at 6:00pm.

Resolved - that the next meeting of the Committee takes place on 
Monday 23 March 2015 at 6:00pm.


